Hall of the House of Representatives

94th General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2024 Amendment Form

JBC 04/25/24 (3&4)

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1012

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2024-2025 FISCAL

YEAR.

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 1012

Amend House Bill No. 1012 as engrossed H4/23/24 (version: 4/23/2024 4:15:05 PM):

Page 7, immediately following SECTION 12, insert a new section that reads as follows:

"SECTION 13. APPROPRIATION - VIOLENT CRIME CLEARANCE GRANT PROGRAM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be payable from the Violent Crime Clearance Grant Fund, for grants for improvement of investigative resources, technical assistance, law enforcement training and equipment, contractual support and information systems for criminal justice purposes of the Department of Public Safety - Violent Crime Clearance Grant Program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following:

ITEM NO.	FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025	
(01) VIOLENT CRIME CLEARANCE GRANT PROGRAM	<u>\$2,000,000</u> "	
AND		
Page 11, line 35, delete "125,000" and insert "125,	000"	
AND		
Page 11, immediately following line 35, insert a new item	number to read as	
follows: "(07) UNIFORM MAINTENANCE	40,000"	
AND		
Page 11, line 36, delete " <u>\$125,604,290</u> " and insert " <u>\$125,644,290</u> "		

AND

DJC041 - 04-25-2024 11:17:23

Page 16, immediately following SECTION 27, insert a new section that reads as follows:

"SECTION 28. APPROPRIATION - ASP - UNIFORM QUARTERMASTER SYSTEM. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be payable from the Division of Arkansas State Police Fund, for the uniform quartermaster system of the Department of Public Safety - Division of Arkansas State Police - Uniform Quartermaster System for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following:

ITEM		FISCAL YEAR
NO.		2024-2025
(01)	ASP UNIFORM QUARTERMASTER SYSTEM	\$600,000"

AND

Appropriately renumber all sections of the bill.

The Amendment was read _____ By: Joint Budget Committee By: Representative M. Berry By: Senator C. Tucker DJC/CD - 04-25-2024 11:17:23 DJC041

Chief Clerk